



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations
of International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.: IT-95-17-I
Date: 29 January 2003
Original: English

BEFORE THE DUTY JUDGE

Before: Judge Richard May, Duty Judge
Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis
Order of: 29 January 2003

PROSECUTOR

v.

MIROSLAV BRALO

UNDER SEAL/EX PARTE

**WARRANT OF ARREST
ORDER FOR SURRENDER**

The Office of the Prosecutor

Mr. Mark Harmon

**To
The Prosecutor of the International Tribunal
The authorities of any member state of the United Nations**

I, RICHARD MAY, Judge at the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (“the International Tribunal”),

PURSUANT to United Nations Security Council Resolution 827 of 25 May 1993, Articles 19(2) and 29 of the Statute of the International Tribunal (“the Statute”), and Rules 54 to 61 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal (“the Rules”);

BEING SEISED of the Office of the Prosecutor (“the Prosecutor”) Motion for Issue of Warrant of Arrest and Order for Surrender and for Variation of Order of non-Disclosure (“the Motion”), filed on 28 January 2003, requesting (i) a warrant of arrest for the Accused **MIROSLAV BRALO** also known as “CICKO”, and (ii) that the Order of non-disclosure of 10 November 1995, as partially vacated, be further vacated in part;

CONSIDERING the indictment submitted by the Prosecutor against **MIROSLAV BRALO** also known as “CICKO”, confirmed by a Judge of the International Tribunal, on 10 November 1995 (“the Indictment”), a copy of which was prepared pursuant to an order of a Judge of the International Tribunal on 22 December 1998, and which is annexed to this warrant of arrest;

HEREBY ORDER that

- (i) the Order of non-disclosure of 10 November 1995, as partially vacated, be further vacated insofar as there may be disclosure of the attached copy of the Indictment for the purpose of transmission to the authorities of any Member State of the United Nations or to the Peace Stabilization Force in Bosnia and Herzegovina (“SFOR”) for the purposes of any provisional detention of **MIROSLAV BRALO** also known as “CICKO”; and
- (ii) with the exception of SFOR or the authorities of any Member State of the United Nations to whom the Prosecutor decides, in her discretion, to transmit the arrest warrant, there shall be no public disclosure of the Indictment, this order, or the arrest warrant until the arrest warrant is served on **MIROSLAV BRALO** also known as “CICKO”, or unless further ordered;

HEREBY DIRECT AND AUTHORISE the Prosecutor, her representatives and the authorities of any Member State of the United Nations to which this arrest warrant is transmitted, to search for, arrest and surrender to the International Tribunal:

MIROSLAV BRALO also known as “CICKO”. He was born on 13 October 1967 in Kratine, Vitez Municipality; he was a worker in the “Slobodan Princip Seljop” factory; he was a member of a military unit known as the “Jockers” (“Đokeri”); he is approximately 190 centimetres tall and is of sturdy build;

MIROSLAV BRALO also known as “CICKO” is alleged to have committed between 21 April and mid-June 1993 in the municipality of Vitez in central Bosnia and Herzegovina, Grave Breaches of the Geneva Conventions of 199, punishable under Articles 2(a), (b), (g) and 7(1) of the Statute, and Violations of the Laws or Customs of War, punishable under Articles 3 and 7(1) of the Statute;

And to advise **MIROSLAV BRALO** also known as “CICKO”, at the time of his arrest, in a language which he understands, of his rights as set forth in Article 21 of the Statute and, *mutatis mutandis*, in Rules 42 and 43 of the Rules, which are annexed hereto, of his right to remain silent, and to caution him that any statement he makes shall be recorded and may be used in evidence. The Indictment and review of the Indictment and all other documents annexed to the present arrest warrant must also be brought to the attention of the accused. A copy of the Indictment, in a language which he understands, must be given to the accused;

REQUEST THAT upon the arrest of **MIROSLAV BRALO** also known as “CICKO”, the Prosecutor, her representatives, or the authorities of any Member State of the United Nations executing this warrant of arrest promptly notify the Registrar of the International Tribunal, pursuant to Rule 57, for the purposes of his transfer to the International Tribunal;

REQUEST THAT the Prosecutor, her representatives, or the authorities of any Member State of the United Nations to which this warrant of arrest is transmitted report forthwith to the Registrar of the International Tribunal if they are unable to execute this warrant of arrest and to indicate the reasons for such non-execution;

HEREBY AUTHORISE the Prosecutor to deliver this arrest warrant to the authorities of any Member State of the United Nations and SFOR;

The Indictment and this arrest warrant shall remain confidential and under seal until further order.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.



Richard May
Duty Judge

Dated this twenty-ninth day of January 2003
At The Hague,
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]